CHAPTER 510-H, F. No. 1097.

An act to amend Chapter 361 of the General Laws of 1909, as amended by Chapter 203 of the General Laws of 1913, as amended by Chapter 137 of the General Laws of 1915, to fix and provide for the salaries of the sheriffs of counties now, or hereafter having, not less than 200,000 nor more than 300,000 inhabitants, to fix and provide for the number of deputies and other employees of any such sheriff, their salaries, the duties to be performed by them, their appointment and removal, and the payment of the expenses incurred by him or them.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deputy sheriffs and other employes in sheriff's office of Ramsey county and amount to be paid to each.—That section 2, chapter 361 of the General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1909, as amended by section 2 of chapter, 203 of the General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1913, as amended by section 2 of chapter 137 of the General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1915, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. Such sheriff shall appoint and employ the following deputies, assistants and employes: One chief deputy, who shall be paid a salary of two thousand five hundred dollars per annum, one bookkeeper and cashier, who shall be a deputy sheriff, who shall be paid a salary of eighteen hundred dollars per annum; one assistant bookkeeper, (who shall be a deputy sheriff), who shall be paid a salary of nine hundred dollars per annum; one stenographer, who shall be paid a salary of nine hundred dollars per annum; seven deputy sheriffs, who shall be known as outside deputies, each of whom shall be required to pay his own traveling expenses within such county; three of said deputies shall be paid each, a salary of one thousand, five hundred dollars per annum; one of said deputies shall be paid a salary of one thousand, three hundred dollars per annum, and it shall be the duty of such deputy in addition to such other deputies, as may be assigned to him, to care for all insane persons in the custody of the sheriff, and to attend upon the sessions of the probate court in and for said county; three of said deputies, shall be paid, each, a salary of one thousand, two hundred dollars.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1917.